

**CASE No. 21-16528**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

ARMIDA RUELAS; DE'ANDRE EUGENE COX; BERT DAVIS;  
KATRISH JONES; JOSEPH MEBRAHTU; DAHRYL REYNOLDS;  
MONICA MASON; LOUIS NUNEZ-ROMERO; SCOTT ABBEY,  
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED

*Plaintiffs and Appellees,*

v.

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA; SHERIFF GREGORY J. AHERN; ARAMARK  
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, LLC

*Defendants and Appellants.*

---

Appeal From The United States District Court,  
Northern District of California, Case No. 4:19-cv-07637-JST,  
Hon. Jon S. Tigar

---

**COUNTY OF ALAMEDA AND SHERIFF GREGORY J. AHERN'S  
REPLY BRIEF**

---

HANSON BRIDGETT LLP  
PAUL B. MELLO  
ADAM W. HOFMANN  
SAMANTHA D. WOLFF  
GILBERT J. TSAI  
WINSTON K. HU  
425 Market Street, 26th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94105  
Telephone: (415) 777-3200  
Facsimile: (415) 541-9366  
ahofmann@hansonbridgett.com

*Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants  
County of Alameda and Gregory J. Ahern, Sheriff*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Form 8. Certificate of Compliance for Briefs

Instructions for this form: <http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/forms/form08instructions.pdf>

9th Cir. Case Number(s)

I am the attorney or self-represented party.

This brief contains  words, excluding the items exempted

by Fed. R. App. P. 32(f). The brief's type size and typeface comply with Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) and (6).

I certify that this brief (*select only one*):

- complies with the word limit of Cir. R. 32-1.
- is a **cross-appeal** brief and complies with the word limit of Cir. R. 28.1-1.
- is an **amicus** brief and complies with the word limit of Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5), Cir. R. 29-2(c)(2), or Cir. R. 29-2(c)(3).
- is for a **death penalty** case and complies with the word limit of Cir. R. 32-4.
- complies with the longer length limit permitted by Cir. R. 32-2(b) because (*select only one*):
  - it is a joint brief submitted by separately represented parties;
  - a party or parties are filing a single brief in response to multiple briefs; or
  - a party or parties are filing a single brief in response to a longer joint brief.
- complies with the length limit designated by court order dated
- is accompanied by a motion to file a longer brief pursuant to Cir. R. 32-2(a).

Signature

Date

(use "s/[typed name]" to sign electronically-filed documents)

Feedback or questions about this form? Email us at [forms@ca9.uscourts.gov](mailto:forms@ca9.uscourts.gov)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The California Constitution and Penal Code specifically govern Proposition 139 work programs, not the general and contradictory requirements of the Labor Code. ....	9
II. Appellees’ Labor Code claims cannot be reconciled with the County’s constitutional authority under Proposition 139, and Appellees arguments on appeal do not demonstrate otherwise.....	11
A. Appellees are wrong when they argue that Proposition 139 applies differently to pre-trial detainees than to other county inmates. ....	12
B. Through Proposition 139, voters used express terms to balance various policy objectives, and Appellees’ arguments about those policies therefore cannot justify adding an implied requirement to pay minimum wages. ....	16
III. Appellees also cannot reconcile their claim for hourly wages in the amounts prescribed by the Labor Code with the Penal Code’s specific, two-dollar-per-eight-hour-shift cap on monetary compensation for county inmates. ....	19
IV. Contrary to Appellees’ arguments, the Labor Code’s policy goals do not justify granting inmates a right to minimum wages.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Neubauer</i> , 195 F. App'x 711 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp. of Cal.</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 542 (2018).....	25
<i>Anderson v. Sherman</i> , 125 Cal. App. 3d 228 (Cal. Ct. App. 1981) .....	10, 11, 20
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514, 92 S. Ct. 2182, 33 L. Ed. 2d 101 (1972).....	29
<i>Binns v. Hite</i> , 61 Cal. 2d 107 (1964) .....	10
<i>Burleson v. California</i> , 83 F.3d 311 (9th Cir. 1996).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Cohn v. Isensee</i> , 45 Cal. App. 531 (Cal. Ct. App. 1920) .....	10, 20
<i>Cornette v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 63 (2001).....	17
<i>County of Riverside v. Superior Court</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 278 (2003).....	10, 11
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 19 Cal. App. 5th 1006 (2018) .....	29
<i>Kerr's Catering Serv. v. Dep't of Indus. Rels.</i> , 57 Cal. 2d 319 (1962) .....	25
<i>Leyva v. Medline Indus. Inc.</i> 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013).....	25

<i>Lopez v. Sony Elecs., Inc.</i> , 5 Cal. 5th 627 (2018).....	9
<i>Lowe v. S.E.C.</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	20
<i>In re Marquez</i> , 3 Cal. 2d 625 (1935).....	20
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> , 49 Cal. 4th 35 (2010).....	24
<i>Matherly v. Andrews</i> , 859 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>McGarry v. Pallito</i> , 687 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Ochoa v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 1228 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	26
<i>Owino v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2194644 (S.D. Cal. May 14, 2018).....	27
<i>Vanskike v. Peters</i> , 974 F.2d 806 (7th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Villarreal v. Woodham</i> , 113 F.3d 202 (11th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Walden v. Nevada</i> , 945 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2019).....	26
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code, § 1858.....	17
§ 1859.....	9, 19

Cal. Lab. Code,  
 § 3370..... 25  
 § 6304.2..... 25

Cal. Penal Code,  
 § 2717.8..... 16, 17, 18  
 § 4000..... 22  
 § 4017..... 12, 22, 23  
 § 4019.3..... *passim*  
 § 4032..... 22

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. XIII ..... 7, 14, 15, 19  
 Cal. Const. Article XIV, § 5 ..... 10, 15, 17

**Other Authorities**

Felix Frankfurter, *Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes*, 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527, 539 (1947)..... 22  
 Mark Pogrebin, Mary Dodge & Paul Katsampes, *The Collateral Costs of Short-Term Jail Incarceration: The Long-Term Social and Economic Disruptions* ..... 29  
 Shima Baradaran Baughman, *Costs of Pretrial Detention*, 97 B.U. L. Rev. 1, 5 (2017)..... 29  
 Thomas Bak, *Pretrial Release Behavior of Defendants Whom the U. S. Attorney Wished to Detain*, 30 AM. J. CRIM. L. 45, 64-65 (2002)..... 29  
 Thomas M. Cooley, A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS WHICH REST UPON THE LEGISLATIVE POWER OF THE STATES OF THE AMERICAN UNION 58 (1868) ..... 20
